# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3738199

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FORSKARPATENT I SYD AB	02/03/2016

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CARDIOVAX, LLC
Street Address:	2390 CRENSHAW BLVD., SUITE 202
City:	TORRANCE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90501

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12258745

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 424.263.6364

**Email:** ryan.abbott@cardiovax.com

Correspondent Name: RYAN ABBOTT

Address Line 1: 2390 CRENSHAW BLVD., SUITE 202
Address Line 4: TORRANCE, CALIFORNIA 90501

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RYAN ABBOTT	
SIGNATURE:	/Ryan Abbott/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2016	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment of Patent Rights from Forskar (Executed)#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights from Forskar (Executed)#page2.tif

PATENT 503691561 REEL: 037729 FRAME: 0060

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FORSKARPATENT I SYD AB, a Swedish corporation having its principal place of business in Lund, Sweden ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto CardioVax, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at 2390 Crenshaw Blvd., Suite #202, Torrance, CA 90501 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

(a) the provisional patent applications, patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");

Patent or Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
CE 0202959-3	Sweden	2002-10-04	Peptide-based passive immunization therapy for treatment of atherosclerosis  Nilsson, Jan et al.
Patent No. 8,114,966	U.S.	2008-10-27	Peptide-based passive immunization therapy for treatment of atherosclerosis  Nilsson, Jan et al.

- (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b);
- (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances;
- (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents above and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents to the extent that such inventions, invention disclosures and discoveries are disclosed in sufficient detail to support a patent claim in any pending or future application, reexamination or reissue of the Patents;

Page 1 of 2

4812-5225-6811.3

- (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;
- (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for
  - (1) damages,
  - (2) injunctive relief, and
  - (3) any other remedies of any kind

for past, current, and future infringement; and all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on February 3, 2016.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
FORSKARPATENT JSYD AB	CARDIOVAX, LLC
By: Wayher	By: A Car
Name: Lors Mossen	Name: JOHY J. ERIVA
Its: CFO	its: CHA/RMAN

4812-5225-6811.3